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CHAPTER 480—H. F. No. 342
[Coded as Section 198.24]

An act appropriating money to the Minnesota Soldiers'
. Home for a hobby shop,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[198.24] Section 1. Hobby shop established. There is

hereby appropriated out of the funds in the Minnesota Soldiers'
Home Board Relief to the Minnesota Soldiers' Home, Minne-
apolis, the sum of $1,000 for the year 1947-48 to be used for
.the maintenance of a hobby shop for the inmates of the
Soldiers' Home. In the event all of said appropriation is not
used for said purposes, the money not so used shall be returned
to the Minnesota Soldiers' Home Board Relief Fund.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 481—H. F. No. 414
[Not Coded]

An act enabling county boards in certain counties to make
a separate levy for the pay and maintenance of county veterans'
service officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. County veteran's service officer. Any county

board in any county having an area of more than 100 full and
fractional congressional townships and a taxable valuation
of less than $5,000,000 may include in its annual tax levy an
amount not to exceed three mills on the dollar of the taxable
valuation of such county for the pay and maintenance of a
county veterans' service officer, assistant county veterans'
service officers, clerical help, office space, equipment and sup-
plies for county veterans' service officers and their assistants,
which amount may be in addition to the amount permitted
by law to be levied for other county purposes.

Sec. 2. Levies legalized. All levies heretofore made by
county boards for the purposes set forth in section 1 hereof
are hereby legalized and made valid.

Approved April 23, 1947.


